Rates & Costing Section - CFA Corporate Office, Eastern Court Janpath, New Delhi Tel: 011-23734320 Fax: 011-23734322 भारत संचार निगम लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उपक्रम)
BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

No. 1-1/2012-R&C [CFA] Dated: 11-09-2012

Circular R&C-CFA No. 27/12-13

Subject: Introduction of new broadband plan "BBG FN Combo 500 CS18" only in Chennai TD - reg.

CGM Chennai TD may kindly refer to his office letter no. DGM (S&M)-CFA/BB Combo plans/2012-2013 dated 21.08.2012 seeking approval for exclusion of **off-net calls** from free calls under "BBG FN Combo 500" broadband plan in Chennai TD.

2. The proposal has been examined in this office and <u>competent authority has decided to launch new</u> broadband plan "BBG FN Combo 500 CS18" only in Chennai TD with the tariff as follows:-

Particulars	BBG FN Combo 500 CS18
Bandwidth (Download Speed)	Upto 2 Mbps
Applicability	All Users in <i>Chennai TD only</i>
Monthly Charges (Rs)	500
Annual Payment Option (Rs.) [10 x FMC]	5000
Two Years Payment Option (Rs.) [18 x FMC]	9000
Three Years Payment Option (Rs.) [24 x FMC]	12000
Download/Upload Limit (MB/ GB) per month	1.5 GB
Additional Usage Charges/MB beyond free download/upload limit (Rs)	0.20
Night Unlimited (0200-0800 Hrs)	Yes
Free E-mail IDs/Space (Per E-mail ID)	1/5 MB
Static IP Address (On Request)	NA
Security Deposit	NIL
Minimum Hire Period	One Month
Telephone fixed monthly charges in Rs #	NIL
Free Calls (within BSNL network only)	175
MCU charges/ pulse in Rs. (to BSNL N/W after free calls and call charges to other N/W)	1
Committed Period for FREE MODEM	NA
Type of Modem	NA

- # Security deposit for local/STD/ISD facility and installation charges as applicable shall be taken from the customer
- 3. The rates indicated are exclusive of Service Tax, which will be charged extra as per prevailing tariff.
- 4. Since above plan is the mirrored plan of the existing "BBG FN Combo 500" plan (with the only change as "free calls to be offered as On-net calls only" and Off-net calls to be charged), hence with the launch of above plan, the existing combo plan "BBG FN Combo 500" shall not be offered to the new customers in Chennai TD.
- 5. <u>Existing customers falling under "BBG FN Combo 500" plan, who have completed more than six months in the plan, shall be migrated to new plan "BBG FN Combo 500 CS18" after giving an advance intimation of one month.</u>
- 6. The circle shall ensure to comply with all regulatory mechanism.

- 7. The monthly charges for modems will be the same as circulated vide this office letter **No. 64-03/08-Broadband dated 18.02.2010** and their sale price will be the same as circulated vide this office letter **No. 64-03/08-Broadband dated 15.07.2010.**
- 8. All other relevant terms and conditions, as mentioned in earlier circulars, shall remain unchanged.
- 9. These instructions shall be effective w.e.f. 21-09-2012 in Chennai TD only.
- 10. This circular is issued based on the approval of Competent Authority in Broadband cell file No. 64-133/BB/Tariff/11-12/Pt.4. For any queries/clarification in this regard, matter may be taken up with Broadband Section, BSNL Corporate Office, Janpath, New Delhi-11001 (Tel. No. 011-23322064 and Fax No. 011-23734052).
- 11. The plan shall be reviewed after 90 days. The feedback/response regarding increase in no. of customers/revenue and calling/revenue pattern of existing customers may be analyzed and feedback be submitted on monthly basis to T&C-CFA and NWP-BB (CFA) branch of Corporate Office electronically at tccfa.bsnl@gmail.com and broadbandbsnlco@gmail.com respectively.

(S.L. Meena) AGM (T&C)-CFA

То

The CGM, Chennai Telecom District.

Copy for information to: -

- 1. CMD, BSNL.
- 2. Directors (CFA / CM / ENT / HR / FIN) on BSNLs Board.
- 3. PGM Regulations, BSNL CO, New Delhi, for information to TRAI.
- 4. GM (NWP-BB)-CFA, CO BSNL w.r.t case mark: 64-133/BB/Tariff/11-12/Pt.4 carrying the approval of the Competent Authority in the matter. It is requested that necessary action may be taken regarding website updation.
- 5. AD OL for Hindi version
- 6. CGM (ITPC), Pune, for necessary changes in CDR/billing system and Broadband Best Plan Selector tool.
- 7. Director General P&T audit, Shyam Nath Marg, Near Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054.
- 8. Guard File.

(S.S.Verma) DM (T&C)-CFA